

Titus County Commissioners' Court Alt. Pleasant, Texas

RESOLUTION 2014-05

RESOLUTION OF THE TITUS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT IN SUPPORT OF AN APPLICATION BY TITUS COUNTY TO HOST A COUNTY PROSPERITY SUMMIT OFFERED BY THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES (NACo) FOR THE COMBINED COUNTY REGION OF THE ARK-TEX COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AND NORTHEAST TEXAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND AUTHORIZING THE ATCOG EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO SUPPORT THE APPLICATION AND ASSIST IN COORDINATION OF THIS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the NACo County Prosperity Summit will bring new opportunities for collaboration in community and economic development within Titus County and the entire Northeast Texas region; and

WHEREAS, the Summit will utilize the WealthWorks framework to spur small/local business job creation by connecting regional assets to market demand to help create lasting employment opportunities for the local residents and citizens in our region; and

WHEREAS, ATCOG and NTCC have pursued similar training opportunities for agriculture production and distribution, and desire to continue to partner in the region to seek expanded opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Summit has a unique potential to prepare us for economic development and future growth throughout our region.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TITUS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT:

Section 1 That we strongly support the application and pledge full participation for the Summit.

Section 2 That we have a strong desire to implement new, innovative approaches to economic

development utilizing a regional approach.

Section 3 That we authorize the County Judge to act on our behalf in all matters pertaining to the

Summit and support the inclusion of the Texas Counties of Titus, Franklin, Lamar, Hopkins, Morris, Red River, Bowie, Cass, (OTHER NTCC COUNTIES) along with Miller

County, Arkansas;

Section 4 That this resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption.

SIGNED AND APPROVED THIS 29TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

County Judge, Titus County, Texas

Commissioner, Precinct

Commissioner, Precinct 3

Thomas C.

Commissioner, Precinct 4

County Clerk, Titus County, Texas

Mt. Pleasant, Texas 75455 Telephone 903-577-6791

)

1fax 903-577-6793